

William J. Ohle (OSB 913866)†
SCHWABE, WILLIAMSON & WYATT P.C.
PacWest Center
1211 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 1900
Portland, OR 97204
Phone: (503) 222-9981
E-mail: wohle@schwabe.com

Samuel B. Gedge (VA Bar No. 80387)*
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, VA 22203
Phone: (703) 682-9320
E-mail: sgedge@ij.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff

† Designated local counsel

* Admitted *pro hac vice*

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF OREGON
PORTLAND DIVISION**

MATS JÄRLSTRÖM,

Case No.: 3:17-cv-00652-SB

Plaintiff,

v.

**PLAINTIFF'S RESPONSE TO
DEFENDANTS' MOTION FOR ENTRY
OF JUDGMENT**

CHRISTOPHER D. ALDRIDGE, WILLIAM
J. BOYD, DAREN L. CONE, SHELLY MC
DUQUETTE, JASON J. KENT, LOGAN T.
MILES, RON SINGH, DAVE M. VAN
DYKE, SEAN W. ST. CLAIR, AMIN
WAHAB, and OSCAR J. ZUNIGA JR., in
their official capacities as members of the
Oregon State Board of Examiners for
Engineering and Land Surveying,

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Board has no right to limit the scope of relief in this lawsuit.....	3
A. The Board advances a narrow view of as-applied relief that would not provide Mats Järström all the as-applied relief he actually seeks.....	4
B. Even if the Board conceded all the as-applied relief that Mats seeks—and it has not—Mats has the right to seek facial relief as well	8
C. The Board’s proposed judgment is inconsistent with Rule 65	14
II. This case should be decided consistent with the Federal Rules, not based on the defendants’ preferences	15
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Bd. of Airport Comm’rs of L.A. v. Jews for Jesus, Inc.</i> , 482 U.S. 569 (1987).....	12
<i>Bd. of Trustees of State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989).....	14
<i>Briggs v. Merck Sharp & Dohme</i> , 796 F.3d 1038 (9th Cir. 2015)	3
<i>Brockett v. Spokane Arcades, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 491 (1985).....	10
<i>BSA, Inc. v. King County</i> , 804 F.2d 1104 (9th Cir. 1986)	13
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 136 S. Ct. 663 (2016).....	3
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	12
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Discovery Network, Inc.</i> , 507 U.S. 410 (1993).....	6
<i>Del Webb Communities, Inc. v. Partington</i> , 652 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 2011)	15
<i>Diaz v. First Am. Home Buyers Prot. Corp.</i> , 732 F.3d 948 (9th Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993).....	17
<i>Elend v. Sun Dome, Inc.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (M.D. Fla. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> , 471 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Fleming v. Pickard</i> , 581 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Gates v. Towery</i> , 430 F.3d 429 (7th Cir. 2005)	18

<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	3, 8
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000).....	11
<i>Jews for Jesus, Inc. v. Port of Portland</i> , No. 3:04-cv-00695-HU, 2005 WL 1109698 (D. Or. May 5, 2005), <i>aff'd</i> , 172 F. App'x 760 (9th Cir. 2006).....	8
<i>Lind v. Grimmer</i> , 30 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 1994)	9, 10
<i>Members of City Council of L.A. v. Taxpayers for Vincent</i> , 466 U.S. 789 (1984).....	11
<i>Microsoft Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of Justice</i> , 233 F. Supp. 3d 887 (W.D. Wash. 2017).....	13–14
<i>Moore-King v. Cty. of Chesterfield</i> , 708 F.3d 560 (4th Cir. 2013)	6
<i>Nat'l Inst. of Family & Life Advocates v. Harris</i> , 839 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2016), <i>cert. pending</i> No. 16-1140 (U.S. pet. filed Mar. 20, 2017).....	17
<i>New York v. Ferber</i> , 458 U.S. 747 (1982).....	9
<i>Nunez v. City of San Diego</i> , 114 F.3d 935 (9th Cir. 1997)	9, 12
<i>Nyberg v. Portfolio Recovery Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , No. 3:15-cv-01175-PK, 2017 WL 1055962 (D. Or. Mar. 20, 2017), <i>appeal docketed</i> , No. 17-35315 (9th Cir. Apr. 11, 2017)	3
<i>Peel v. Att'y Registration & Disciplinary Comm'n of Ill.</i> , 496 U.S. 91 (1990).....	17
<i>Powell's Books, Inc. v. Kroger</i> , 622 F.3d 1202 (9th Cir. 2010)	12
<i>Topaz v. Or. Bd. Exam'rs for Eng'g & Land Surveying</i> , 297 P.3d 498 (Or. Ct. App. 2013).....	6

Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep’t of Educ.,
97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996) 1, 13

Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. F.C.C.,
512 U.S. 622 (1994)..... 17

United States v. Stevens,
559 U.S. 460 (2010)..... 4, 7, 8, 11, 12

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 1, 8

Waters v. Barry,
711 F. Supp. 1125 (D.D.C. 1989)..... 9

Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt,
136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016)..... 8, 14

Yniguez v. Arizonans for Official English,
69 F.3d 920 (9th Cir. 1995) (en banc),
vacated, 520 U.S. 43 (1997) 13

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 55..... 18

Fed. R. Civ. P. 65(d)(1)(B)–(C)..... 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 68..... 18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Answer Brief, *Topaz v. Or. Bd. Exam’rs for Eng’g & Land Surveying*,
297 P.3d 498 (Or. Ct. App. 2013)..... 6

Richard H. Fallon, Jr., *Fact and Fiction About Facial Challenges*,
99 Cal. L. Rev. 915 (2011) 14

Final Order by Default, *In the Matter of Dale La Forest*,
Case No. 2697 (Aug. 14, 2015) 6

Erika Schutzman, *We Need Professional Help: Advocating for A Consistent Standard of Review When Regulations of Professional Speech Implicate the First Amendment*,
56 B.C. L. Rev. 2019 (2015)..... 6

Charles Alan Wright *et al.*, 11A Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2955 (3d ed.)..... 14, 15
